AC VOLTMETER
VT-181/VT-181E
SERVICE MANUAL
KENWOOD TMI CORPORATION
© 1998-4/B51-1132-00 (K/K)
HANDLE : (K01-0564-08)
HANDLE COVER : (B09-0410-08)
FRONT PANEL

Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
Ref. No
Add-
ress DescriptionParts No.
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico
Y : PX(Far East, Hawaii) T : Europe E : Europe G : Germany
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia M : Other Areas
indicates safety critical components.
J73-0539-08 PCB(UNMOUNTED)
F11-1527-08 SHIELD CASE
F01-2356-08 HEAT SINK
N30-3006-41 SCREW,PAN HD
K24-3015-08 PUSH KNOB
C101 C91-0501-05 CAP. FILM 0.047U 630 -
C102 CQ93M1H332J CAP. PLASTIC 3300P 50 J
C103 CC45FCH2H222K CAP. CERAMIC 2200P 500 K
C104 CC45FCH2H222K CAP. CERAMIC 2200P 500 K
C105 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C106 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C107 CC45FCH1H070D CAP. CERAMIC 7P 50 D
C108 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C110 CE04EW1E100Z CAP. ELECTRO 10U 25 Z
C111 CC45FCH1H010C CAP. CERAMIC 1P 50 C
C112 CC45FCH1H020C CAP. CERAMIC 2P 50 C
C113 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C114 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C115 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C116 CC45FCH1H120J CAP. CERAMIC 12P 50 J
C117 CC45FCH1H120J CAP. CERAMIC 12P 50 J
C118 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C119 CE04EW1C101Z CAP. ELECTRO 100U 16 Z
C121 CE04EW1C470Z CAP. ELECTRO 47U 16 Z
C122 CE04EW1A471Z CAP. ELECTRO 470U 10 Z
C123 CE04EW1C470Z CAP. ELECTRO 47U 16 Z
C124 CC45FCH1H220J CAP. CERAMIC 22P 50 J
C126 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U 16 Z
C129 CE04HW1H010Z CAP. ELECTRO 1U 50 Z
C130 CE04HW1H010Z CAP. ELECTRO 1U 50 Z
C132 CE04EW1C470Z CAP. ELECTRO 47U 16 Z
C133 CE04EW1C470Z CAP. ELECTRO 47U 16 Z
C134 CE04EW1C102M CAP. ELECTRO 1000U 16 M
C135 CE04EW1C102M CAP. ELECTRO 1000U 16 M
C136 CQ92FM1H104J CAP. PLASTIC 0.1U 50 J
C137 CQ92FM1H104J CAP. PLASTIC 0.1U 50 J
C138 CQ92FM1H104J CAP. PLASTIC 0.1U 50 J
C139 CQ92FM1H104J CAP. PLASTIC 0.1U 50 J
C140 CC45FCH2H222K CAP. CERAMIC 2200P 500 K
C141 CF93AN2E104K CAP. METALIZED 0.1U 250 K
C142 CC45FCH1H120J CAP. CERAMIC 12P 50 J
C143 CC45FCH1H070D CAP. CERAMIC 7P 50 D
C147 CQ92FM1H103J CAP. PLASTIC 0.01U 50 J
C148 CC45FCH1H100J CAP. CERAMIC 10P 50 J
C150 CQ92BP1H122K CAP. PLASTIC 1200P 50 K
C152 CE04EW1A471Z CAP. ELECTRO 470U 10 Z
C153 CC45FCH1H010C CAP. CERAMIC 1P 50 C
D101 1N4148 DIODE

Q111 2SC1815(GR) TR.SI,NPN
Q112 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q113 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q114 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q115 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q116 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q117 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q118 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q119 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q120 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q121 2SK30A(Y) FET
Q122 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q123 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q124 2SK30A(Y) FET
R101 RN14BK2H1005F RES. METAL FILM - - -
R102 RN14BK2B9531F RES. METAL FILM 9.53K 0.125 -
R103 R92-1450-05 RESISTOR 6.8K 1 -
R104 RD14BB2B681J RES.CARBON FILM 680 0.125 -
R106 RD14BB2B335J RES.CARBON FILM - - -
R107 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R108 RD14BB2B201J RES.CARBON FILM - - -
R109 RD14BB2E102J RES.CARBON FILM 1K 0.25 -
R110 RD14BB2E750J RES.CARBON FILM 75 0.25 -
R111 RN14BK2B1100D RES. METAL FILM 110 0.125 -
R112 RN14BK2B1561D RES. METAL FILM 1.56K 0.125 -
R113 RN14BK2B60R0D RES. METAL FILM 60 0.125 -
R114 RN14BK2B2780D RES. METAL FILM 278 0.125 -
R115 RN14BK2B2780D RES. METAL FILM 278 0.125 -
R116 RN14BK2E1910D RES. METAL FILM 191 0.25 -
R117 RD14BB2B151J RES.CARBON FILM 150 0.125 -
R118 RN14BK2B4120D RES. METAL FILM 412 0.125 -
R119 RN14BK2B4120D RES. METAL FILM 412 0.125 -
R120 RN14BK2B4120D RES. METAL FILM 412 0.125 -
R121 RD14BB2B150J RES.CARBON FILM 15 0.125 -
R122 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R123 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R124 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R125 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R126 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R127 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
3
* New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
Ref. No
Add-
ress DescriptionParts No.
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico
Y : PX(Far East, Hawaii) T : Europe E : Europe G : Germany
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia M : Other Areas
indicates safety critical components.
R128 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R129 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R130 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R131 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R132 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R133 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R134 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R135 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R136 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R137 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R138 RD14BB2B334J RES.CARBON FILM 330K 0.125 -
R139 RD14BB2B683J RES.CARBON FILM 68K 0.125 -
R140 RD14BB2E432J RES.CARBON FILM 4.3K 0.25 -
R141 RD14BB2B121J RES.CARBON FILM 120 0.125 -
R142 RD14BB2E432J RES.CARBON FILM 4.3K 0.25 -
R143 RD14BB2B272J RES.CARBON FILM 2.7K 0.125 -
R144 RN14BK2B6191F RES. METAL FILM 6.19K 0.125 -
R145 RD14BB2B681J RES.CARBON FILM 680 0.125 -
R146 RN14BK2B2940F RES. METAL FILM 294 0.125 -
R147 RD14BB2B121J RES.CARBON FILM 120 0.125 -
R148 RD14BB2E3R3J RES.CARBON FILM 3.3 0.25 -
R149 RD14BB2E432J RES.CARBON FILM 4.3K 0.25 -
R150 RD14BB2B390J RES.CARBON FILM 39 0.125 -
R151 RD14BB2E432J RES.CARBON FILM 4.3K 0.25 -
R152 RD14BB2B220J RES.CARBON FILM 22 0.125 -
R154 RD14BB2B220J RES.CARBON FILM 22 0.125 -
R155 RD14BB2B272J RES.CARBON FILM 2.7K 0.125 -
R156 RD14BB2E3R3J RES.CARBON FILM 3.3 0.25 -
R157 RD14BB2B681J RES.CARBON FILM 680 0.125 -
R158 RN14BK2B1692F RES. METAL FILM 16.9K 0.125 -
R159 RN14BK2B3010F RES. METAL FILM 301 0.125 -
R160 RD14BB2B681J RES.CARBON FILM 680 0.125 -
R161 RN14BK2B5230F RES. METAL FILM 523 0.125 -
R162 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R163 RN14BK2B3010F RES. METAL FILM 301 0.125 -
R164 RN14BK2B3480F RES. METAL FILM 348 0.125 -
R165 RD14BB2E432J RES.CARBON FILM 4.3K 0.25 -
R166 RD14BB2E432J RES.CARBON FILM 4.3K 0.25 -
R167 RD14BB2B390J RES.CARBON FILM 39 0.125 -
R168 RD14BB2B681J RES.CARBON FILM 680 0.125 -
R169 RD14BB2B114J RES.CARBON FILM 110K 0.125 -
R170 RD14BB2B683J RES.CARBON FILM 68K 0.125 -
R171 RD14BB2B331J RES.CARBON FILM 330 0.125 -
R172 RD14BB2B331J RES.CARBON FILM 330 0.125 -
R173 RN14BK2B10R0F RES. METAL FILM 10 0.125 -
R174 RD14BB2B331J RES.CARBON FILM 330 0.125 -
R177 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R178 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R179 RD14BB2B331J RES.CARBON FILM 330 0.125 -
R180 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K 0.125 -
R181 RD14BB2B201J RES.CARBON FILM - - -
R186 RD14BB2B161J RES.CARBON FILM 160 0.125 -
TC101 C05-0707-08 CAP.TRIMMER
U101 MC14066BCP IC, QUAD ANALOG SWITCH/MPX
U102 LM7805 IC, FIXED VOLTAGE REGULATOR
4

indicates safety critical components.
U103 LM7905 IC, FIXED VOLTAGE REGULATOR
VR101 R12-1545-05 RES. SEMI FIXED 1K 0.1 -
VR102 R12-0575-05 RES. SEMI FIXED 100 0.1 -
J73-0539-08 PCB(UNMOUNTED)
F11-1527-08 SHIELD CASE
F01-2356-08 HEAT SINK
N30-3006-41 SCREW,PAN HD
K24-3015-08 PUSH KNOB
C101 C91-0501-05 CAP. FILM 0.047U - 630V
C102 CQ93M1H332J CAP. PLASTIC 3300P J 50V
C103 CC45FCH2H222K CAP. CERAMIC 2200P K 500V
C104 CC45FCH2H222K CAP. CERAMIC 2200P K 500V
C105 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U Z 16V
C106 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U Z 16V
C107 CC45FCH1H330J CAP. CERAMIC 33P J 50V
C108 CE04EW1C331Z CAP. ELECTRO 330U Z 16V
C110 CE04EW1E100Z CAP. ELECTRO 10U Z 25V
C111 CC45FCH1H010C CAP. CERAMIC 1P C 50V
C112 CC45FCH1H020C CAP. CERAMIC 2P C 50V

Q110 2SA1015(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q111 2SC1815(GR) TR.SI,NPN
Q112 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q113 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q114 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q115 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q116 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q117 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q118 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q119 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q120 2SA970(GR) TR.SI,PNP
Q122 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q123 2SC1923(O) TR.SI,NPN
Q121 2SK30A(Y) FET
Q124 2SK30A(Y) FET
R101 RN14BK2H1005F RES. METAL FILM 10M F 1/2W
R102 RN14BK2B9531F RES. METAL FILM 9.53K F 1/8W
R103 R92-1450-05 RESISTOR 6.8K - 1W
R104 RD14BB2B681J RES.CARBON FILM 680 J 1/8W
R106 RD14BB2B335J RES.CARBON FILM 3.3M J 1/8W
R107 RD14BB2B472J RES.CARBON FILM 4.7K J 1/8W
R108 RD14BB2B201J RES.CARBON FILM 200 J 1/8W
R109 RD14BB2E102J RES.CARBON FILM 1K J 1/4W
R110 RD14BB2E750J RES.CARBON FILM 75 J 1/4W
R111 RN14BK2B1241D RES. METAL FILM 1.24K D 1/8W
R112 RN14BK2B4300D RES. METAL FILM 430 D 1/8W
R113 RN14BK2B60R0D RES. METAL FILM 60 D 1/8W
R114 RN14BK2B2780D RES. METAL FILM 278 D 1/8W
R115 RN14BK2B2780D RES. METAL FILM 278 D 1/8W
R116 RN14BK2E1910D RES. METAL FILM 191 D 1/4W

PA
R
TS LIST
* New Parts
Parts without Parts No. are not supplied.
Les articles non mentionnes dans le Parts No. ne sont pas fournis.
Teile ohne Parts No. werden nicht geliefert.
Ref. No
Add-
ress DescriptionParts No.
L : Scandinavia K : USA P : Canada R : Mexico
Y : PX(Far East, Hawaii) T : Europe E : Europe G : Germany
Y : AAFES(Europe) X : Australia M : Other Areas
indicates safety critical components.
R181 RD14BB2B201J RES.CARBON FILM 200 J 1/8W
R182 RN14BK2B2871F RES. METAL FILM 2.87K F 1/8W
R186 RD14BB2B161J RES.CARBON FILM 160 J 1/8W
TC101 C05-0707-08 CAP.TRIMMER
U101 MC14066BCP IC, QUAD ANALOG SWITCH/MPX
U102 LM7805 IC, FIXED VOLTAGE REGULATOR